PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Horton Manufacturing Company, LLC	06/12/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wildcomm-Horton Partners,LLC		
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 400		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	state/Country: DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19808		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11903696	
Application Number:	11897831	
Patent Number:	5085200	
Patent Number:	6571785	
Patent Number:	D589578	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (330) 376-1242

Email: eggreive@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: RENNER, KENNER, GREIVE, BOBAK, TAYLOR &

Address Line 1: 106 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: FIRST NATIONAL TOWER, FOURTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44308-1456

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HOR.C.US0022

PATENT

REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0383

× \$200.00 11903696

500944279 REEL: 02313

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD G. GREIVE Total Attachments: 5 source=HOR.C.US0022 - Patent Assignment to Wildcomm-Horton Partners, LLC 08-24-09#page1.tif source=HOR.C.US0022 - Patent Assignment to Wildcomm-Horton Partners, LLC 08-24-09#page2.tif source=HOR.C.US0022 - Patent Assignment to Wildcomm-Horton Partners, LLC 08-24-09#page3.tif source=HOR.C.US0022 - Patent Assignment to Wildcomm-Horton Partners, LLC 08-24-09#page4.tif source=HOR.C.US0022 - Patent Assignment to Wildcomm-Horton Partners, LLC 08-24-09#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0384

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, effective as of June 12, 2009 by and between HORTON MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company duly formed and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan (the "Assignor"), and WILDCOMM-HORTON PARTNERS, LLC, a limited liability company duly formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the inventions and patent applications set forth in <u>Annex 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), which, along with the promises contained herein, constitute consideration for the promises herein; and

WHEREAS, under the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee, and Assignee agrees to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby unconditionally and irrevocably assign, convey, sell, release, deliver and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with (a) all applications, divisions, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-exams, reissues and extensions thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications throughout the world covered by this Assignment; (b) all requests for reexamination and reexamination certificates; and (c) the right to sue and recover any and all damages, profits and any and all other remedies for past, present or future infringements or violations thereof worldwide; all in Assignee's sole name.
- 2. And for the above-named considerations, Assignor does hereby agree, at the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.
- 3. And for the above-named considerations, Assignor does hereby authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in

PATENT REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0385 any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

[Signature page follows]

2

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
HORTON MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company	WILDCOMM-HORTON PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: DROCEIVER	By: Printed Name:
Printed Name. Terry Humphrey	Title:
Title: Reciever	
STATE OF)	STATE OF
COUNTY OF) ss.	COUNTY OF) ss.
On Jave 12, before me, Authory J. De binothy Notary Public, personally appeared Tenhy Han phasty who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.	On
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ohio that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC
ANTHONY A Promotives Note of the Control of the Co	

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:		
HORTON MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company	WILDCOMM-HORTON PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, now known as Horton Archery, LLC		
	By: TGV Horton, LLC, a Delaware limited		
Ву:	liability company Its: Managing Member		
Printed Name: Terry Humphrey	By: TGV Partners, LLC, a California limited		
Title: Reciever	liability company Its: Managing Member		
	By:		
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss.		
Onbefore me,, Notary Public, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.	On Tuble 19, 2003 before me, WSA WWW LATHUM, Notary Public, personally appeared LYHD CALLAGHAM, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ohio that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY RUBLIC		



ANNEX 1

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Title
				SELF-ACTIVATING, DRY-FIRE PREVENTION
5,085,200	2/4/1992			SAFETY DEVICE FOR A CROSSBOW
				SYSTEM FOR POSITIONING BOW LIMBS
6,571,785	6/3/2003			RELATIVE TO THE RISER OF A CROSSBOW
D589,578	3/31/2009			STOCK OF A CROSSBOW
				A METHOD OF COCKING A CROSSBOW HAVING
** **** **** **** *** **** ***	4	11/903,696	9/25/2007	INCREASED PERFORMANCE
		11/897,831	9/4/2007	CROSSBOW COCKING SYSTEM

Docket No.: HOR.C.US0022
PATENT

REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0389

RECORDED: 08/24/2009